
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 at 10.30 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 32) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
5. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
6. WORKING TOWARDS ECONOMIC RECOVERY  (Pages 33 - 66) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive regarding the County 

Council’s continuing recovery activities resulting from the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
  

7. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SYSTEM RESILIENCE REPORT  (Pages 
67 - 80) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care updating 

Cabinet on the key activities undertaken across the health and social 
care system to maintain system resilience in the discharge of people 
from hospital settings. 
  

8. HAMPSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEME  (Pages 81 - 88) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment recommending an update to the Hampshire Minerals & 
Waste Development Scheme. 
  

9. RESPONSIBILITIES FOR EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS AND SELECT 
COMMITTEE FUNCTIONS  (Pages 89 - 108) 

 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive regarding revisions to 

Executive portfolios and consequential changes to Select Committee 
functions.  
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the 
Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 15th March, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Keith Mans 
 

* Councillor Rob Humby 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Steve Forster 
 

* Councillor Edward Heron 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Carpenter, Glen, Hayre, 
Mocatta, Mummalaneni and Porter.  

 
  

46.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Cabinet Members were in attendance. 
  

47.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Councillor Heron declared a personal interest in Local Regeneration and Growth 
partnerships with District Local Authorities (Minute 52 refers) by virtue of his role 
as Leader of a District Council.  
  

48.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 were reviewed and agreed. 
   

49.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
A deputation was received from Mark Peters (Chairman of the Winklebury and 
Manydown Action Group) relating to the Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health (Minute 54 refers). Mr Peters expressed his concern about the health 
care provision in Winklebury, in particular that the proposed new health centre 
would be of insufficient capacity and poorly located with limited accessibility and 
the potential to cause traffic congestion. Highlighting the recommendation of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Director of Public Health to work with partners, Mr Peters proposed that the 
former Fort Hill school site would a better location for a number of reasons and 
asked Cabinet to work with Basingstoke and Dean Borough Council to review 
the plans with this in mind.  
  
The Leader thanked Mr Peters for his comments and confirmed they would be 
brought to the attention of relevant partners and that congestion concerns would 
be looked into.  
  
It was noted that Councillors Porter and Mummalaneni would speak on various 
agenda items with the agreement of the Leader.  
  

50.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader highlighted the tragic and horrifying situation developing in the 
Ukraine. He praised the strength of the Ukrainian people and hoped that the 
conflict could end as soon as possible. He welcomed the support that was being 
given to the Ukraine and the ability to support refugees seeking safety. He 
confirmed that left over funding from the Members’ devolved grants budget had 
been topped up to £100,000 and designated to provide support in particular via 
housing and education for those affected.  
  

51.   LEARNING TO LIVE WITH COVID-19 AND WORKING TOWARDS 
ECONOMIC RECOVERY  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the recovery from 
the COVID-19 pandemic and work on economic recovery. 
  
In introduction to the report, an overview of economic recovery and progress on 
the County Deal was given. It was noted that Covid rates were again increasing 
nationally and locally, although testing had reduced. Hospitalisations had not yet 
increased as a result of this increase. Cabinet heard that the vaccination 
programme had slowed, but a fourth dose was likely to be offered to some 
groups from April and eligibility to children under 12 would be extended. The use 
of office space and the relative impact on local economies caused by home 
working versus the environmental benefits were discussed. It was acknowledged 
that hybrid working had become normal practice and had many benefits in some 
circumstances, however face to face working was important to service delivery 
and overall there had been a definite increase in office use. Cabinet welcomed 
the focus on making best use of existing facilities and finding opportunities to 
improve engagement with the public.   
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
  

52.   LOCAL REGENERATION AND GROWTH PARTNERSHIPS WITH DISTRICT 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding Local Regeneration and Growth Partnerships with District 
Local Authorities. 

Page 6



  
The report was introduced and the multi-disciplinary approach building on 
existing relationships with District partners was set out, with consistent County 
Council representation across each partnership via the Executive Lead Member 
for ETE. The benefits of a consistent, but also flexible approach to facilitate 
partnership working were recognised and Cabinet welcomed the focus on 
supporting residents through a focus on post Covid economic recovery. The 
importance of being able to support delivery of the priorities for each District as 
well as the inclusion of Towns and Parishes was noted and the strength of two 
tier working was highlighted.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
  

53.   SCHOOL STREETS  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment providing an update on the Hampshire School Streets Pilot. 
  
With the agreement of the Leader, Councillor Porter addressed Cabinet. She 
welcomed the progress of the pilot and asked whether it could be connected to 
walk to school week, air quality be monitored and a secondary school added for 
greater comparison. She also suggested that alternative models be considered 
to reduce the reliance on volunteers and that children’s views be given more 
prominence.  
  
With reference to the report, Cabinet heard that the pilots had been successful, 
with high community support and a reduction in car traffic around schools. Noting 
that one school had dropped out due to a shortage of volunteers, the proposal to 
extend the pilot in the remaining schools was highlighted and it was confirmed 
that alternative models would be considered, but cost and practicality needed to 
be taken into account.  
  
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and recognising the difficulties of 
sustaining a volunteer network, supported continuation of the pilot. It was noted 
that outcomes could be compared with alternative 20mph trials in the future.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
  

54.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2021-22. 
COVID-19: ADDRESSING INEQUALITIES IN MENTAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING ACROSS HAMPSHIRE.  
 
Cabinet considered the annual report of the Director of Public Health. 
  
With the agreement of the Leader, Councillor Mummalaneni addressed Cabinet. 
He welcomed the report and noted the importance of mental and physical health 
provision. With reference to the deputation received earlier in the meeting, 
Councillor Mummalaneni confirmed that his Division included Winklebury and 
Manydown and gave a brief overview of the development planned in the area. 

Page 7



He noted that the area was deprived relative to other parts of the County and the 
importance of adequate healthcare provision. He suggested that the Fort Hill 
school site would allow sufficient space for a suitable health centre and asked 
that the County Council work with Basingstoke and Dean in line with the Director 
of Public Health recommendations to ensure that provision would meet need.  
  
The report of the Director of Public Health relating to the impact of Covid on 
mental health was introduced and the recommendations in it highlighted to 
Cabinet. Members welcomed the report and the Director’s recommendations, 
acknowledging the importance of the issue and of mental health support 
provision.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
  

55.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION - AMENDMENT TO CURRENT DECISION-
MAKING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
decision making arrangements for decisions relating to school organisation. 
  
With the agreement of the Leader, Councillor Porter addressed Cabinet, 
highlighting that any decision to close a school should not be taken lightly and 
suggesting therefore that there was a benefit in retaining this as a Cabinet 
responsibility.  
  
With reference to the report it was confirmed that there was no requirement for 
Cabinet to make these decisions and that the current process was inconsistent 
with similar processes that had similar effective outcomes, such as 
amalgamation. Alignment of the process to make all such decisions the 
responsibility of the Executive Lead Member for Children’s services would not 
reduce transparency, or the ability of the public to have their say.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Executive Decision Record  
 
Decision Maker:  Cabinet 

Date: 15 March 2022 

Title:  Learning to live with Covid-19 and working towards Economic 
Recovery 

Report From:  Chief Executive 

Contact name: Carolyn Williamson, Chief Executive 

Tel: 01962 845252 Email: Carolyn.williamson@hants.gov.uk 

1. The decision: 
That Cabinet  

1.1. Note that, as the crisi
[...]
cope of authority of the Executive Lead Member for Children’s 
Services.   
 

1.2. Notes that all other recommendations set out in the 21 May 2007 Cabinet 
report Education and Inspections Act 2006 – Implications for School 
Organisation Decisions are not affected by this decision. 
 

2. Reason(s) for the decision: 
2.1. To move all matters in relation to school organisation under the decision-

making authority of the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services. 
Therefore, removing the current requirement for Cabinet to consider and 
decide upon school closures and if required linked proposals that currently fall 
out of the scope of authority of the Executive Lead Member for Children’s 
Services. This brings it in to line with other related decisions such as school 
amalgamations, simplifying the decision making process and enabling all 
matters on school organisation to be treated as business as usual.  

3. Other options considered and rejected: 
3.1. None.  

Page 31



4. Conflicts of interest: 
4.1. Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: 
4.2. Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: 

5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.  

6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable. 

7. Statement from the Decision Maker:  
 
 

 
Approved by: 
 
 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 

 
Date: 
 
 
15 March 2022 

Chairman of Cabinet 
Councillor Keith Mans 

 

Page 32



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
  

Decision Report  
  

Decision Maker:  Cabinet 

Date:  21 June 2022 

Title: Working Towards Economic Recovery 

Report From:  Chief Executive  

   
Contact name:  Carolyn Williamson, Chief Executive  

Tel:   01962 845252 Email:  carolyn.williamson@hants.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. This regular report to Cabinet summarises the County Council’s continuing 
recovery activities resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic. The focus for this 
report is work
[...]
contained therein. © Economic & 
Business Intelligence Service (EBIS), Hampshire County Council. 

Page 55



ANNEX 2 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



 

 

 

Page 57



 

 

Page 58



 

 

 

Page 59



 

 

 

Page 60



 

 

 

Page 61



 

 

 

Page 62



 

 

Page 63



 

 

 

Page 64



 

 

 

  

Page 65



ANNEX 3 

COUNTY DEAL PROSPECTUS – to be provided when available.

Page 66



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 21 June 2022 

Title: Health and Social Care System Resilience report 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

Contact name: Graham Allen 

Tel:    0370 779 5574 Email: graham.allen@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the key activities 

undertaken across the health and social care system to maintain system 
resilience in the discharge of people from hospital settings. 

 
Recommendations 
2.  Cabinet is asked to support: 

i) The continuation of services and efforts to support effective discharge 
pathways in order to maintain and build on progress and performance 
described in this report and in-line with the Health and Care Act (Royal 
Assent April 28) and the accompanying White Paper - Integration and 
Innovation: working together to improve health and social care for all, 
published on 11 February 2021.  

ii) All efforts to recognise and secure continued funding to support the health 
and care system to avoid admission and support discharges to enable our 
exemplary local efforts, described in this report, to support our residents 
and the efficiency and efficacy of NHS services. 

3.  Cabinet is also asked to note: 
iii) Overall performance remains strong and still within the most extraordinary 

circumstances to support residents to be discharged from hospital settings 
and return to their appropriate place of residence or optimum place of 
suitable care. 

iv) The efforts of all staff and partner organisations working ac
[...]
outcomes 
but has a potential negative impact in that there is reduced short-term choice for 
the patient in their immediate onward care destination. This may particularly affect 
those patients who live in rural areas. This approach only applies to short-term 
onward care, hence the impact is considered ‘low’ rather than ‘.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 21 June 2022 

Title: Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan Development Scheme 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Melissa Spriggs 

Tel:    Email: melissa.spriggs@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 
1. The Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan is a statutory planning document, 

which is prepared and adopted by a partnership of the relevant Minerals and 
Waste Planning Authorities, and includes the Cities of Southampton and 
Portsmouth, and the relevant parts of the New Forest and South Downs 
national Parks.  The purpose of this report is to recommend an update to the 
Hampshire Minerals & Waste Development Scheme and set out the reasons 
for its proposed revision.   

 
Recommendation(s) 
1. That Cabinet: 

a) Recommends that the County Council approves the Hampshire Minerals 
& Waste Development Scheme – Update, which sets out a revised 
timetable for the partial update of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan, 
comes into effect from July 2022. 
 

Background to the Development Scheme 
2. A new Development Scheme, which set out the timetable and programme for 

a partial update of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan, was approved by 
the County Council at its meeting on 25 February 2021.  The timetable for the 
partial update of the Plan as approved included commencement of plan 
preparation in March 2021. The first public consultation on the Draft Plan was 
expected to take place in October 2021. It was anticipated that the Plan would 
be submitted to Government during Win
[...]
l impact overall. 

  

Page 87



 

Page 88



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report  
 
Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 21 June 2022 

Title: Responsibilities for Executive Functions and Select Committee 
Functions 

Report From: Chief Executive  

Contact name: Barbara Beardwell 

Tel:    03707 793751 Email: barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise Cabinet as to the revised Executive 
Portfolios and to seek Cabinet’s recommendation to the full Council of 
consequential changes to Select Committee Functions.  

Recommendation(s) 

2. That the allocation of responsibility for Executive Functions at Appendix 1 of 
this Report is noted by Cabinet, and reported to the County Council at the 
County Council meeting on 21 July 2022.  

3. That the revised allocation of responsibilities for Select Committee Functions 
contained at Appendix 2 of this Report is recommended by Cabinet for 
approval by the County Council. 

Executive Summary  

4. Part 1, Chapter 17, Paragraph 1.3 of the County Council’s Constitution 
requires that changes to the Constitution consequential upon the allocation of 
responsibility for Executive Functions decided by the Leader, be reported to 
the Cabinet and then to the County Council.  By virtue of Section 9E of the 
Local Government Act 2000 (as amended) (‘the 2000 Act’), and by virtue of 
operation of a Leader and Cabinet form of Executive Arrangements, Members 
of Cabinet are appointed by the Leader. Allocation of Executive Functions 
between individual Members of Cabinet is also the responsibility of the 
Leader. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



5. The Leader has revised the appointment of elected Members to Cabinet. This 
Report identifies their portfolios and the issues around which they can make 
decisions. 

Contextual information 

6. Responsibility for Executive Functions as allocated by the Leader is set out in 
Part 2, Chapter 3 of the Constitution. Attached at Appendi
[...]
 brings it in to line with other related decisions such as school amalgamations, simplifying the decision making process and enabling all matters on school organisation to be treated as business as usual.

	3.	Other options considered and rejected:
	3.1.	None.

	4.	Conflicts of interest:
	4.1.	Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker:
	4.2.	Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted:

	5.	Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.
	6.	Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable.
	7.	Statement from the Decision Maker:



	6 Working Towards Economic Recovery
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	Executive Summary
	Economic Impact and Recovery from Covid-19
		Cornwall;
		Derby and Derbyshire;
		Devon, Plymouth and Torbay;
		Durham;
		Hull and East Yorkshire;
		Leicestershire;
		Norfolk;
		Nottinghamshire and Nottingham; and
		Suffolk.

	Conclusion
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	Document 	Location
	1. Equality Duty



	7 Health and Social Care System Resilience report
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the key activities undertaken across the health and social care system to maintain system resilience in the discharge of people from hospital settings.
	Recommendations
	2.		Cabinet is asked to support:
	i)	The continuation of services and efforts to support effective discharge pathways in order to maintain and build on progress and performance described in this report and in-line with the Health and Care Act (Royal Assent April 28) and the accompanying White Paper - Integration and Innovation: working together to improve health and social care for all, published on 11 February 2021.
	ii)	All efforts to recognise and secure continued funding to support the health and care system to avoid admission and support discharges to enable our exemplary local efforts, described in this report, to support our residents 
[...]
 of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	Equalities Impact Assessment:


	8 Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan Development Scheme
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan is a statutory planning document, which is prepared and adopted by a partnership of the relevant Minerals and Waste Planning Authorities, and includes the Cities of Southampton and Portsmouth, and the relevant parts of the New Forest and South Downs national Parks.  The purpose of this report is to recommend an update to the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Development Scheme and set out the reasons for its proposed revision.
	Recommendation(s)
	1.	That Cabinet:

	Background to the Development Scheme
	2.	A new Development Scheme, which set out the timetable and programme for a partial update of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan, was approved by the County Council at its meeting on 25 February 2021.  The timetable for the partial update of the Plan as approved included commencement of plan preparation in March 2021. The first public consultation on the Draft Plan was expected to take place in October 2021. It was anticipated that the Plan would be submitted to Government during Winter 2022 with adoption in Autumn 2023.

	Reasons for revising the timetable
	3.	The original timetable has been subject to delay for several reasons.
	4.	The work on understanding the current capacity, forecasts for waste management and future policy direction for the plan has been complicated by the plethora of Government consultations on waste and other matters such as nature conservation and air quality.  The outcomes of these consultations are likely to relate to the policies in the Plan and there is a need to ensure 
[...]
aring a relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	The Development Scheme is a programme for plan-preparation rather than a project.  It is considered that there will be no additional impact on people with protected characteristics and therefore has been assessed as having a neutral impact overall.



	9 Responsibilities for Executive Functions and Select Committee Functions
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to advise Cabinet as to the revised Executive Portfolios and to seek Cabinet’s recommendation to the full Council of consequential changes to Select Committee Functions.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	That the allocation of responsibility for Executive Functions at Appendix 1 of this Report is noted by Cabinet, and reported to the County Council at the County Council meeting on 21 July 2022.
	3.	That the revised allocation of responsibilities for Select Committee Functions contained at Appendix 2 of this Report is recommended by Cabinet for approval by the County Council.
	Executive Summary
	4.	Part 1, Chapter 17, Paragraph 1.3 of the County Council’s Constitution requires that changes to the Constitution consequential upon the allocation of responsibility for Executive Functions decided by the Leader, be reported to the Cabinet and then to the County Council.  By virtue of Section 9E of the Local Government Act 2000 (as amended) (‘the 2000 Act’), and by virtue of operation of a Leader and Cabinet form of Executive Arrangements, Members of Cabinet are appointed by the Leader. Allocation of Executive Functions between individual Member

Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the 
Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rob Humby 
 

* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Steve Forster 
 

* Councillor Edward Heron 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Carpenter, Hayre, Glen 
and Withers. 

  
56.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
All Cabinet Members were present and no apologies were noted. 
  

57.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

58.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 were reviewed and agreed. 
  

59.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman gave congratulations on behalf of the Cabinet to Emma Noyce the 
Assistant Director for Culture and Information Services, on being awarded the 
British Empire Medal as part of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Honours, in 
recognition of the role she and her team played in ensuring public libraries 
continued to play a role supporting communities throughout the coronavirus 
pandemic.  
  
The Chairman highlighted that it was Armed Forces Week and a flag raising 
ceremony had taken place the day before to demonstrate the County Council’s 
support for the armed forces. He thanked Cllr Joy and Cllr Withers who had been 
involved in organising associated events.   



60.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at this meeting.  
  

61.   WORKING TOWARDS ECONOMIC RECOVERY  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the County 
Council’s continuing recovery activities resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, 
focusing on working towards economic recovery. 
  
An overview of the report was given. It was reported that an updated prospectus 
for the County Deal was expected to be presented to Cabinet in July. The 
Leader commented that this timing would allow for feedback from District Council 
Leaders. He thanked the previous Leader for the work undertaken on the County 
Deal to date.  
  
It was also noted that it was proposed to stand down the Local Outbreak 
Engagement Board (LOEB). The Leader thanked all staff for their hard work 
during the pandemic period. The Executive Member for Adult Services and 
Public Health noted that the LOEB could be resurrected in future if there was 
need.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
  

62.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SYSTEM RESILIENCE REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care regarding 
the key activities undertaken across the health and social care system in the 
past year to maintain system resilience in the discharge of people from hospital 
settings. 
  
An overview of the report was given. It was reported that while average length of 
stay in hospital had reduced, individuals often had a higher level of need that 
needed supporting when they came out. While historically the health and care 
system experienced increased pressure in the Winter period, the system was 
increasingly under pressure year round.  
  
It was noted that national funding to support hospital discharge had been 
received during the pandemic but this would not be continuing. Conversations 
were taking place with the NHS locally on the use of other budgets to continue to 
support the good work that had been established. 
  
The Leader expressed thanks to the teams that had worked closely with NHS 
colleagues to help support discharge during the pandemic.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
 
 
  



63.   HAMPSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding an update to the Hampshire Minerals & Waste 
Development Scheme.  
  
It was reported that a timetable for a partial update of the Hampshire Minerals 
and Waste Plan had previously been agreed by County Council in February 
2021. A number of reasons had caused a delay including a number of 
government consultations on related policy areas, and it was now proposed to 
revise this timetable. The revised timetable included an opportunity for public 
consultation on the Draft Plan Partial Update towards the end of 2022.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
  

64.   RESPONSIBILITIES FOR EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS AND SELECT 
COMMITTEE FUNCTIONS  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the revised 
Executive Portfolios and consequential changes to Select Committee Functions. 
  
The Leader commented on the changes to Executive portfolios including 
strengthening the importance of economic development and including Inclusion 
and Diversity within the portfolio of the Executive Member leading on Human 
Resources.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  


